� In 2014, capitalized production amounted to €79 million that are now broken down in less staff

expenses and other costs;

� As at 30 June 2014, capitalized production amounted to €42 million that are now split between a

reduction of staff expenses (€28 million) and a reduction of other costs (€14 million).

The Group has also reclassified some staff training expenses for €3 million over the 2014 first half. These staff

training expenses were carried out by an external organization and were regarded as having counterparty for the

Group. Formally accounted for in "Taxes other than income taxes", they are now accounted for in "External

services".

2

Impact onImpact onImpact onImpact on   2014201420142014   consolidated consolidated consolidated consolidated accountsaccountsaccountsaccounts

In order to allow the comparison with former published statements, 2014 first half and full year pro forma

financial statements have been produced following the changes announced above:

� 2014 pro forma P&L2014 pro forma P&L2014 pro forma P&L2014 pro forma P&L

  2014

published

Capitalized

production*
2014  restated

(in millions of euros)

Revenue 2,791 - 2,791

Capitalized production and change in finished good inventory 79 (79) (0)

Gross activity for the period 2,870 (79) 2,791

Raw materials and consumables used (102) - (102)

External services (670) 22 (648)

Added value 2,098 (58) 2,040

Employee benefit costs (738) 52 (686)

Taxes other than income taxes (240) 6 (234)

Other ordinary operating expenses (21) (2) (23)

Other ordinary operating income 7 - 7

Net allowances to provisions and Impairment of receivables 3 - 3

EBITDA 1,109 - 1,109

Net income for the period  402 - 402

� 2014 first half pro forma P&L2014 first half pro forma P&L2014 first half pro forma P&L2014 first half pro forma P&L

 H1 2014

published

Capitalized

production*
IFRIC 21

H1  2014

restated (in millions of euros)

Revenue 1,347   1,347

Capitalized production and change in finished good inventory 42 (42)  -

Gross activity for the period 1,389 (42) - 1,347

Raw materials and consumables used (51)   (51)

External services (317) 11 - (306)

Added value 1,021 (31) - 990

Employee benefit costs (374) 28 3 (343)

Taxes other than income taxes (124) 3 (42) (164)

Other ordinary operating expenses (10) - - (10)

Other ordinary operating income 3 - - 3

Net allowances to provisions and Impairment of receivables 12 - - 12

EBITDA 528 - (39) 488

Amortisation & Depreciation (213) - - (213)

Share of profit or loss in associates and joint ventures from operating
activities

28 - - 28

Operating income from ordinary activities (including operating

activities of associates)
343 - (39) 303

Operating income (including operating activities of associates) 343 - (39) 303

Income tax  expense (99) - 16 (83)

[…]

airport

development

Other

activities

Inter-segment

eliminations
Total

Revenue 801 466 131 38 97 (186) 1,347

EBITDA 174 265 82 - 7 - 528

Amortization & Depreciation (135) (52) (19) - (7) - (213)

Share of profit or loss in
associates and joint
ventures from operating
activities

- 3 - 25 - - 28

Operating income

(including operating

activities of associates)

40 215 63 25 - - 343

  Bridge between 2014 half year published and pro forma

(in millions of euros)

Aviation
Retail and

services

Real

estate

International et

développements

aéroportuaires

Other

activities

Inter-segment

eliminations
Total

Revenue (0) (36) (0) 0 (0) 36 -

EBITDA (10) (27) (6) (1) 4 0 (40)

Amortization & Depreciation 12 (18) 0 0 (0) 6 (0)

Share of profit or loss in
associates and joint
ventures from operating
activities

- 0 (0) 0 - - (0)

Operating income

(including operating

activities of associates)

(23) (14) (7) (1) 5 - (41)

  H1 2014 pro forma

(in millions of euros)

Aviation
Retail and

services

Real

estate

International and

airport

developments

Other

activities

Inter-segment

eliminations
Total

Revenue 801 430 131 38 97 (150) 1,347

EBITDA 164 238 76 (1) 11 0 488

Amortization & Depreciation (147) (34) (19) (0) (7) (6) (213)

Share of profit or loss in
associates and joint
ventures from operating
activities

- 3 (0) 25 - - 28

Operating income

(including operating

activities of associates)

17 201 56 24 5 - 303